CONSENT

Alcan Primary Products Corporation ("Alcan"), successor to Alcan Aluminum Corporation, hereby agrees with Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") and Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") that Alcan has reviewed the Second Amendment dated November 26, 2003 ("Second Amendment") to the Agreement for Interruptible Tier 3 Energy dated July 29, 2002 between Kenergy and Big Rivers, the Second Amendment fixing the Base Rate for Block C Scheduled Energy for 2004, and hereby consents to the execution, delivery and performance of the Second Amendment for all purposes.

Dated: November 26, 2003

ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

ву: _

Pam Schneider, Treasurer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY PEFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 2004

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR